1		N OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL g Authority to San Lucy District to Contract 93-638 Funds for Substance Abuse Services)
2 3		RESOLUTION NO. <u>93-223</u>
4	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Nation Constitution (1986) Article IX,
5 6	1	Section 5, delegates to Districts within the Nation the authority
7	:	and responsibilities to govern themselves in all matters of local
8		concern; and
9 10	WHEREAS,	San Lucy District is located in the Phoenix Service Unit and
11	1	receives medical services, including field health, nutritional,
12		social work, educational, and technical assistance from said
13	.	Service Area; and
14 15	WHEREAS, S	San Lucy District receives Alcohol Abuse and Prevention and
16		Treatment Services from Indian Rehabilitation Services Inc.,
17		under a Purchase Order Agreement with the Phoenix Area
18		
19		Office; and
20 21	WHEREAS, t	the maximum allowable amount under a Purchase Order is
2 1 2 2		\$25,000.00 per year and the current demand for substance
23]	related services is greater than the ability to provide services
24		within the financial limits set forth in a Purchase Order
25		Agreement; and
26	WHEREAS. t	he Phoenix Service Area will enter into a 93-638 Contract with
27 28		
		San Lucy District for the delivery of Substance Abuse Services,

1	(Providing Au	ON NO. <u>93-223</u> othority to San Lucy District to Contract for Substance Abuse Services)
3		thus increasing the amount of funding available to the District,
4		provided the Tohono O'odham Nation grants authority to the
5		
6		District to enter into 93-638 Contracts with the Phoenix Service
7		Area; and
8	WHEREAS,	the San Lucy District, in accordance with Area Office
9		instructions, prepared a Scope of Work, Budget and Job
10		Descriptions for the proposed Contract; and
11	WHEREAS	on June 5, 1992, the District Council reviewed said documents
12 13		
14		and adopted Resolution No. 06-19-92, requesting that the
15		Tohono O'odham Legislative Council adopt a Resolution
16		providing authority to the District to enter into a 93-638
17		Contract with the Phoenix Service Area; and
18	WHEREAS,	the Health and Human Services Legislative Committee reviewed
19		said request on July 30, 1992, recommended approval and
20		
21		suggested the District forward said request and documents to
2 2		the Executive Office for review; and
23	WHEREAS,	the San Lucy District submitted said documents and request to
24 25		the Executive Office on August 20, 1992; and
25 26	WHEREAS,	the Budget and Finance Legislative Committee reviewed the
27		District's documents on February 22, 1993 and requested
28		
		commentary from the Executive Office; and

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>93-223</u>						
	(Providing Authority to San Lucy District to Contract						
1	93-638 Funds for Substance Abuse Services) Page 3 of 5						
2							
3	WHEREAS, on March 1, 1993, the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council,						
4	upon considering San Lucy District Council Resolution No.						
5	06-19-92, moved that formal action on the District's request be						
6 7							
8	delayed, pending commentary from the Executive Office; and						
9	WHEREAS, on April 6, 1993, District Representatives and the Executive						
10	Staff Attorney reviewed said documents and the District's						
11	request.						
12	NOW THEREFORE BE IT DESCLATED by the Tables of M						
13	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham						
14	Legislative Council, upon further consideration of the District's						
15	request and recommendations by the Executive Office, that the						
16	San Lucy District is hereby granted the authority to enter into						
17	the Proposed 93-638 Contract with the Phoenix Area Office						
18							
19 20	Indian Health Services.						
20 21	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the San Lucy District Chairperson is						
22	hereby granted the authority to negotiate said contracts on						
23	behalf of the District and, further, the San Lucy District shall						
24							
25	assume all audit, financial, and administrative responsibilities						
26	associated within said Contract, therein, holding the Nation						
27	harmless, should the District fail to uphold financial, reporting						
28	or performance requirements within said Contract.						
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						

RESOLUTION NO. 93-223 (Providing Authority to San Lucy District to Contract 93-638 Funds for Substance Abuse Services) 1 Page 4 of 5 2 3 The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council on the 11TH. day of JUNE, 1993 at a meeting at which a quorum 4 was present with a vote of 1.058.0 FOR; 178.0 AGAINST; 403.0 NOT 5 VOTING; and 124.0 (08) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1(c)(2) & (1) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono 6 O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 7 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 8 1934 (48 Stat. 984). 9 **TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL** 10 11 12 Alex J. Ramon, Legislative Chairman 13 14th day of June ____, 19<u>93</u> 14 15 **ATTEST:** 16 17 18 Teresa M. Chovguha, Legislative Secretary 19 nne , 19 <u>83</u>. day of _ 20 21 Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham Nation on the 14th day of June, 1993, 22 o'clock, $\underline{\uparrow}$.M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 at $rac{CH}{2}$ of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval 23 or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 24 submittal. 25 TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 26 27 28 Alex J. Ramon, Legislative Chairman

RESOLUTION NO. 93-223 (Providing Authority to San Lucy District to Contract 93-638 Funds for Substance Abuse Services) Page 5 of 5 [] APPROVED on the 15 day of , 1993 une 4:42 o'clock, P. .M. [] DISAPPROVED) at SYLVESTER LISTO, Chairman **TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION** lune day of 📐 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the o'clock, ____.M. Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary

RESOLUTION NO. <u>93-223</u>

MOVED: COUNCILMAN JOHN RENO _____ SUBJECT: PROVIDING AUTHORITY TO SAN LUCY DISTRICT___

SECOND: COUNCILMAN CHESTER ANTONE TO CONTRACT 93-638 FUNDS FOR SUBSTANCE

DATE: JUNE 11, 1993 ABUSE SERVICES

DISTRICTS	REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
SIF OIDAK 151.0	 Willard Juan, Sr. (Delbert Thomas) 	75.5	x			
	2. Mary Ann Antone (Nellie Miguel)	75.5	X			x
SELLS 290.0	1. Andrew Patricio (Lucille Encinas)	145.0			x	x
	2. Joseph T. Joaquin (Allen W. Garcia, Jr.)	145.0			x	
SCHUK TOAK	1. Frances Francisco	56.5			x	x
	2. Kenneth J. Antone ()	56.5			x	
SAN XAVIER 135.0	1. Eugene Enis (Michael R. Rios)	67.5	x			-
	2. Dennis Ramon ()	67.5	x			
BABOQUIVARI 230.0	1. Frances Miguel	115.0	x			x
	2. Éarl A. Francisco (Lucilda Norris)	115.0	x			
GU ACHI 180.0	1. Willard Anita	90.0	x			x
	2. Alex J. Ramon (Marian Johnson)	90.0	x			
PISINEMO 128.0	1. Chester Antone (Fernando Valentine)	64.0	x			·
	2. Johnson Jose (Roseleen Antone)	64.0	x			
SAN LUCY 98.0	1. John Reno	49.0	x			
	2. Albert Manuel, Jr. (Ernestine Marquez)	49.0	х			
U VO 24.0	 Emilio Lewis (Anthony Flores) 	62.0				x
	2. Michael Flores (Fern Salcido)	62.0				x
ICKIWAN .36.0	1. Manuel Osequeda, Jr.	68.0	x			<u> </u>
	2. Lloyd Francisco (Henry A. Ramon)	68.0	x			
HUKUT KUK 78.0	1. Alberta M. Lopez (Berdella Jose)	89.0		x		
	2. Kenneth Williams	89.0		x		x
	TOTAL	1,763.0	1,058.0	178.0	403.0	124.0 [08]

**PASSED VOTES